

V22 Foundation

(A company limited by guarantee)

Annual Report and Unaudited Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2021

V22 Foundation

Contents

Company Information	<u>1</u>
Balance Sheet	<u>2</u>
Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements	<u>3 to 8</u>

V22 Foundation

Company Information

Directors	K T Cranswick S R N Higgs F Stapleton N Lantuha D I Rowett
Registered office	10 - 16 Ashwin Street London E8 3DL

V22 Foundation

(Registration number: 07590502) Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2021

	Note	2021	2020
		£	£
Fixed assets			
Tangible assets	<u>5</u>	377,933	376,830
Current assets			
Debtors	<u>6</u>	223,662	180,110
Cash at bank and in hand		<u>11,633</u>	<u>52,606</u>
		235,295	232,716
Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year	<u>7</u>	<u>(249,291)</u>	<u>(283,127)</u>
Net current liabilities		<u>(13,996)</u>	<u>(50,411)</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		363,937	326,419
Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year	<u>7</u>	<u>(66,183)</u>	<u>(106,536)</u>
Net assets		<u>297,754</u>	<u>219,883</u>

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions relating to companies subject to the small companies regime within Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006.

For the financial year ending 31 December 2021 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

Directors' responsibilities:

- The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its accounts for the year in question in accordance with section 476; and
- The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.

These financial statements have been delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime and the option not to file the Statement of Comprehensive Income has been taken.

Approved and authorised by the Board on 8 September 2022 and signed on its behalf by:

K T Cranswick
Director

V22 Foundation

Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2021

1 General information

The company is a company limited by guarantee, incorporated in England and Wales, and consequently does not have share capital. Each of the members is liable to contribute an amount not exceeding £1 towards the assets of the company in the event of liquidation.

The address of its registered office is:
10 - 16 Ashwin Street
London
E8 3DL

2 Accounting policies

Summary of significant accounting policies and key accounting estimates

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 Section 1A smaller entities - 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and Republic of Ireland' and the Companies Act 2006 (as applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime).

Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared using the historical cost convention except that as disclosed in the accounting policies certain items are shown at fair value.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is pound sterling (£).

Going concern

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The directors secured a funding loan in August 2019 for the sum of £200,000 repayable over a period of five years. Furthermore, during 2021 the company was awarded grants from the Arts Council of £41,900 to support studio holders in the payment of their rents (the Hardship Fund). This was in addition to a grant awarded by the Arts Council in 2020 where the amount of £35,178 was deferred to 2021 pending its allocation to studio holders' rents as part of the Hardship Fund initiative. The London Borough of Lewisham also awarded a grant of £25,000 to support the operation of its Community Studios. Additional studio space has been added to the company's property portfolio in the year which will enhance its ongoing revenue streams. A combination of these factors have in the directors' opinion, secured the company's financial position and they are confident that it will continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future.

V22 Foundation

Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2021 (continued)

2 Accounting policies (continued)

Revenue recognition

Turnover represents net invoiced sales of goods and services, excluding value added tax.

The company recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be measured reliably, when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity and when specific criteria have been met for each of the company's activities noted below.

Rental income:

Rental income from the letting of studios under licence is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the hire period.

Community project management services:

The company provides local community project management services on a not for profit making basis which are recognised by reference to agreed contract sums and stage of completion.

Community events:

Event revenues are recognised by reference to the date of the event.

Grants

Grants relating to revenue costs are credited to income in line with the relevant cost and are included in other income. Grants to be matched with expected future costs are carried forward as deferred income.

Grants received as a contribution towards expenditure on fixed assets are recognised in income when the grant is received or receivable subject to there being no performance related conditions. Where performance related conditions exist, income is recognised in income only when the conditions are met.

Tangible assets

Tangible assets are stated in the balance sheet at cost, less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses.

The cost of tangible assets includes directly attributable incremental costs incurred in their acquisition and installation.

Depreciation

Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost of assets, other than land and properties under construction over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

Asset class

Land and buildings

Furniture, fittings and equipment

Depreciation method and rate

Long leasehold premium over the term of the lease; Long leasehold improvements
2% on cost or term of the lease if shorter;
short term lease improvements over the
term of the lease

33 1/3% on cost per annum

V22 Foundation

Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2021 (continued)

2 Accounting policies (continued)

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and call deposits, and other short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

Trade debtors

Trade debtors are amounts due from customers for rental income and services performed in the ordinary course of business.

Trade debtors are recognised initially at the transaction price. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. A provision for the impairment of trade debtors is established when there is objective evidence that the company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivables.

Trade creditors

Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if the company does not have an unconditional right, at the end of the reporting period, to defer settlement of the creditor for at least twelve months after the reporting date. If there is an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least twelve months after the reporting date, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Trade creditors are recognised initially at the transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Borrowings

Interest-bearing borrowings are initially recorded at fair value, net of transaction costs. Interest-bearing borrowings are subsequently carried at amortised cost, with the difference between the proceeds, net of transaction costs, and the amount due on redemption being recognised as a charge to the statement of comprehensive income over the period of the relevant borrowing.

Interest expense is recognised on the basis of the effective interest method and is included in interest payable and similar charges.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting date.

Leases

Leases in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the lease assets are consumed.

In the event lease incentives are received to enter into the operating lease, such incentives are recognised as a liability. The aggregate benefit of incentives is recognised as a reduction of rental expense on a straight-line basis, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased assets are consumed.

V22 Foundation

Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2021 (continued)

3 Staff numbers

The average number of persons employed by the company (including directors) during the year, was 5 (2020 - 4).

4 Profit before tax

Arrived at after charging/(crediting)

	2021 £	2020 £
Depreciation expense	21,206	16,737

5 Tangible assets

	Long leasehold land and buildings £	Short leasehold land and buildings £	Fixtures and fittings £	Total £
Cost or valuation				
At 1 January 2021	346,149	66,747	3,245	416,141
Additions	-	22,309	-	22,309
At 31 December 2021	346,149	89,056	3,245	438,450
Depreciation				
At 1 January 2021	24,885	11,181	3,245	39,311
Charge for the year	5,734	15,472	-	21,206
At 31 December 2021	30,619	26,653	3,245	60,517
Carrying amount				
At 31 December 2021	315,530	62,403	-	377,933
At 31 December 2020	321,264	55,566	-	376,830

V22 Foundation

Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2021 (continued)

6 Debtors

	2021 £	2020 £
Trade debtors	30,167	4,062
Amounts owed by group undertakings and undertakings in which the company has a participating interest	89,235	62,953
Other debtors	53,876	25,297
Prepayments	50,384	87,798
	<u>223,662</u>	<u>180,110</u>

7 Creditors

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

	2021 £	2020 £
Due within one year		
Trade creditors	29,816	119,098
Taxation and social security	-	2,059
Other creditors	126,673	79,556
Accruals and deferred income	92,802	82,414
	<u>249,291</u>	<u>283,127</u>

Creditors include other creditors which are secured over the company's long leasehold property of £40,353 (2020: £39,330).

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

	2021 £	2020 £
Due after one year		
Loans and borrowings	<u>66,183</u>	<u>106,536</u>

Creditors include other creditors which are secured over the company's long leasehold property of £66,183 (2020: £106,536).

V22 Foundation

Notes to the Unaudited Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2021 (continued)

8 Financial commitments, guarantees and contingencies

Amounts not provided for in the balance sheet

The total amount of financial commitments not included in the balance sheet is £2,034,000 (2020 - £1,075,000).

9 Related party transactions

The following balances are included within debtors due within one year:

- Amount receivable from V22 Ltd (previously known as V22 plc) £43,805 (2020: £23,589)
- Amount receivable from V22 London Ltd £31,430 (2020: £35,864)
- Amount receivable from V22 Ltd £14,000 (2020: £3,500)
- Amount receivable from V22 Communities £11,181 (2020: £16,376)

These comprise short term funding loans, repayable on demand and non-interest bearing. The companies are related by virtue of common directorship.

Management fees of £72,363 (2020: £34,906) were payable at a commercial rate to V22 London Limited.

Directors' fees were paid to the directors for their services to the company during the year of £18,750 (2020: £10,000).

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.